Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 250
OVERSIZE AND OVERWEIGHT PERMITS FOR VEHICLES AND LOADS

Trans250.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 250.07 Fees for additional copies of permits.
Trans 250.02 Definitions. Trans 250.08 Governments exempt from fees.

Trans 250.025 Permit applications. Trans 250.09 Effective and expiration dates of permits.
Trans 250.03 Permit fees. Trans 250.10 Limitations on amendments to permits.
Trans 250.05 Special investigation fees. Trans 250.1  Validity of bridge and district reviews.

Trans 250.06 Fees for amending permits.

Trans 250.01 Purpose and scope. (1) The purpos®f shallidentify the applicant and the applicanbusiness activity
this chapter is to establish general policies which apply to all typesplainbriefly why the applicatiomvas not reviewed and granted
of permitsauthorized by ss348.25t0 348.27 Stats. Detailed or denied within30 days, state the time within which the depart
requirementgor individual types of permits are contained in chsnentwill complete its review and determination and describe how
Trans230and251to 275. the department expects to avoid similar future delays.

(2) The scope of this chapter includes all applicable provi Note: The 30 days within which the department is to act shall be computed in

. . : ccordancewith s. 990.001 (4) Stats. Thus, the date of application receipt is
sionsof $5.348.25t0 348.27 Stats., and requirements Contameaxcludedjfthe last day falls on a Saturd&unday or legal holidathe last day shall

in chs.341to0 348, Stats. bethe next day that is not a Saturd&ynday or legal holiday
History: Cr. Registey September1983, No. 333efl. 10-1-83; correctionin (1) ~ History: Cr.Registey August, 1985, No. 35@f. 9-1-85; correction in (2) made
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister August, 1996, No. 488 unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey December1987, No. 384

Trans 250.02 Definitions. (1) The definitions ofwords ~_ Trans 250.03 Permit fees. Except as provided in s.
andphrases in ch840,348, and990, Stats., except §90.01 (12) 348.17 Stats., the department shall afthe fees specified in s.
Stats. apply to chsTrans 2500 275 unless a dierent definition 348.25(8) (a)to (dm), Stats., for any single trip or multiptep
is specifically provided. permitissued. The fee for a multiple trip permit applies regardless

; . of the length of time the permit is valid.

(2) ,',A\s u_sed m. chsTra.n"s 2500275 . . History: Cr. Registey Septemberl983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83; correction made

(c) “Multiple trip permit” means any of the permits which mayinders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister March 2004 No. 578orrection made
beissued under 848.27 Stats. unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat®egister October 2008 No. 63zbrrection made

. . ... under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register Feb 2013 No. 686.
(d) “Overheight” means a height greater than the limitations - - @ ®) S, Register February °

in s.348.020r 348.06 Stats. Trans 250.05 Special investigation fees. (1) The

(e) “Overlength” means a length greater than the limitatiordepartmenshall chage the following special investigatidees:
in s.348.020r 348.07 Stats., or a projection of a load exceeding (a) For each single trip permit for a widéixceeding 16 feet,
thelimitations in s348.10 (1) Stats., or thémitations on length aregion review fee of $10 for each region through which the load
or number of vehicles in combination undeB48.020r348.08 s routed to cover the costs incurred by the regitineoin review

Stats.,or any or all of them. ing the adequacy of the route for the proposed move.
(f) “Oversize” means overheight, overlength, or overw@th  (b) Foreach single trip permit for a gross weight exceeding
anyor all of them. 150,000pounds, a bridge review fee of $10 per hour for each

(g) “Overweight” means a weight exceeding the limitations iemployee—houpr fraction thereof required teview the ade
$5.348.02348.15t0348.17 Stats., or 348.18 Stats., or anjim-  quacyof the bridges to support the proposed load to cover the
itation imposed by the department undeB48.1750r 349.16 costsincurred by the department for this review
Stats. (c) For any other special investigation deemed necessary

(h) “Overwidth” means a width exceeding the limitations ofhe department because of the size or weight of the load or of the
$.348.020r 348.05 Stats., oa projection of a load exceeding theouteto be travelled, the actual cost incurred by the department in
limitations of s.348.09 Stats., or any or all of them. makingthe investigation.

(hg) “Region” means the geographical area under the adminis (2) The fees under sul(1) shall be chayed regardless of
tration of a region dice. whetherthe special investigation is conducted before or after a

(hr) “Region ofice” means an dice of the division of trans Permitapplication is received and regardlessvbether a permit

portation system development of the department. is issued or denied. o
N “Sinal . " . hich History: Cr. Register Septemberl983, No. 333eff. 10-1-83; correction in (1)
b (') S(Ijng %t”pgagrrznétsmeans any of thermits which may  (a)made under £3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register February 2013 No. 686
elissuedad under . tats.

History: Cr. Registey September1983, No. 333eff. 10-1-83; corrections in (2) Trans 250.06 Fees for amending permits. (1) The

,(b) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats., and . (2) (@), (b)® (hg), (h ; ; ;

&?dferé.n;g.gzu(g)%) l_Reg(iS)tér)ngnf‘afy ang renum. (2) (@), (0X8) (h9). (0 departmenshall chage the following fees for amending a permit
afterit is issued.

Trans 250.025 Permit applications. (1) The depakt (a) If the size or weight dhe vehicle or vehicles and load is

mentshall receive applications for the oversize andrweight changedthe fee calculated under&ans 250.03or the permit
permitsauthorized by s848.25t0348.27 Stats.Within 30 days asamended less the fee under that section originally paid but not
afterreceiving a fully completed application athe required per lessthan $10.

mit fees, the department shall review and shall eghet or deny (b) If the origin or destination of the trip or the routelimnged,

the application. the fee calculated underians 250.03or the permit as amended.

(2) If the department fails to grant deny an application (c) If the expiration date of a single trip permit is changed and
within the 30 days, the department shall submit a report to tiiehe permit has not been used, $10, except that if the permit was
departmentof developmentpermit information center The originally issued for less thatb calendar days including holidays
reportshall satisfy theequirements of 227.116 (4) Stats., and andweekends and the amendment would extend the validity of the
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permitto a total of not more than 15 days, the amendment shall bg(2) Permitsand amendments fermits issued on thefeftive

issuedwithout chage. dateshown on the permit becoméestive at theime of issuance,
(d) If the towing unit on a single trip permit is changed beforénlessa different time is shown in the permit.

the permit is used, the permit may be amended once without a fee(3) Permitsand amendments to permits expatell:59 p.m.

buta fee of $10 shall behaged for the second and each subse@n the expiration date shown in the permit unlessfardifit time

guentchange. is shown in the permit.

P : Note: This section is not to be interpreted as allowing movements at times during

_(e) If the permit is changed in any otheay, the same fee as \ich the permit is suspended by its own terms, or by a rule applicable to the permi,
in par (a). or by other action of the department. Such times may include, but are not limited to,

(f) If the permit is changed in the same amendment in mO'P%ﬂEzogr?,?r'éﬁessebﬁ?:rkseggfe’nfgg&’gggaﬁ 333ef, 10-1-83
thanone of the ways under pafs) to (e), only the greatest fee T T ' '
underpar (a), (b), (c), (d), or(e), as applicable, shall be cged. Trans 250.10 Limitations on amendments to per -

(2) Thefees under sul{l) are not applicable if themend mits. (1) No permit may be amended to change the permittee
mentis necessitated because of an error by the department ofrag one person to another

employees in issuing the permit. (2) No multiple trip permit may be amended to chatige
History: Cr. Register September1983, No. 333ef.. 10-1-83. vehiclefor which the permit is valid.
(3) A permit may not be amended to increase the size or
Trans 250.07 Fees for additional copies of permits. weight authorizedby a permit or to change the route authorized

(1) Thedepartment shall chge $0.25 per page for copies ofperby a permit after a citation has beisaued alleging that the terms
mits after the time obriginal issuance and for copies of permit®f the permit were violated. Any such amendment issued in good
in excess of 2, including the original, at the timeooiginal faith by a person authorized to issue such an amendment but who

issuance. lackedknowledge that a citation had been issiseebid. In the
(2) In addition to theee under sul{1), the department shall caseof multiple trip permits, this subsection applies only to an

chage a fee of $2 per permit if the copies are certified. amendmentwhich would afect the movement being madetlag
History: Cr. Register September1983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83. time the citation was issued but does not resthietissuance of

anamendment which wouldfatt a subsequent movement.

Trans 250.08 Governments exempt from fees. No  History: Cr RegistesSeptemberl983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83.

fee under sTrans 250.03r ss.Trans 250.0%0 250.07shall be Trans 250.11 Validity of bridge and region reviews.

chargedto any department of state nor to any countfown, or - Brigge and region reviews conducted for an applicant are faiid
municipality nor toany branch of the United States governmenp gays and shall not be repeated for subsequent permit applica
or any foreign government for any type of single trip or multiplgons from that applicant during that periodless the department
trip permit issued to any of them in their name nor to any |3N\ésknowledge that highway conditions have changed if:
enforcemenigency or other local, state, or federdicls for (1) Thesize and weight of the vehicle and load under the sub
copiesof permits required for their use foffiofal business. sequeniapplication is no greater than under the application for
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl983, No. 333efl. 10-1-83. which the review was conducted and the route is the same; and
(2) Theapplicant includes the permit number of the permit for
which the review was conducted or other descriptioficseifit for
the department to locate its copy of the revievihe subsequent

Trans 250.09 Effective and expiration dates of  per-
mits. (1) Permits and amendments to permits issued prithreto
effectivedate shown in the permit becoméeefiveat 12:01 a.m. o

the efective date sh less afeiEnt time is shown ithe  2PPlication.
on e elective date shown, uniess ntume Is snown ine History: Cr. Register September1983, No. 333efl. 10-1-83; corrections in
permit. (title), (intro.) made under $3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register February 2013 No. 686
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